



## ADOPTED SENATE AMENDMENTS

Wednesday, March 01, 2017

HB0022JC001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED

Delete the following Senate amendments:  
HB0022SS001/A

Further amend as follows:

Page 2-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely and insert "telephone number of a natural person who is an officer, director, ~~employee or designated agent~~ limited liability company member or manager, managing partner or trustee of the entity who is".

Page 2-line 6 After "shall" insert "not"; delete ":" insert "registered agent or an employee of the entity's registered agent unless the registered agent is the entity's officer, director, limited liability company member or manager, managing partner or trustee.".

Page 2-lines 8 through 21 Delete entirely.

ZWONITZER, BITEMAN, SWEENEY, PAPPAS, AGAR, CASE

HB0027JC001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED

Delete the following Senate amendments:  
HB0027S2002/A  
HB0027S2001/A  
HB0027S3001/A

Further amend as follows:

Page 1-line 7 Delete "a new subsection" insert "new subsections".

Page 1-line 8 After "(d)" insert "and (e)".

Page 2-line 4 After "damage." insert:

"The board of trustees of a school district may elect not to provide property insurance coverage for any facility valued at fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00) or less upon a per facility determination that the cost of insurance for the facility is disproportionately high when compared to the value of the



## ADOPTED SENATE AMENDMENTS

Wednesday, March 01, 2017

facility to the school district. Coverage provided by a school district joint powers board as of February 1, 2017, shall satisfy the insurance requirement of this subsection until July 1, 2018, if kept in force. The coverage may be modified as needed.

(e) The insurance department shall undertake an examination of the school district joint powers board operating a school risk retention program. The department shall report whether the school risk retention program operated by the school district joint powers board is backed by sufficient reserves, reinsurance and other factors to safely satisfy the insurance requirement provided in subsection (d) of this section. The department shall report the results of the examination and recommend any steps needed to protect the solvency of the school district joint powers board to the joint corporations, elections and political subdivisions interim committee and the joint education interim committee no later than December 1, 2017." PAXTON, NORTHRUP, ZWONITZER, LANDEN, ELLIS, SCOTT

HB0032JC001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED  
**TO ENGROSSED COPY**

Delete the following Senate amendments:  
HB0032SS001.01/ACE  
HB0032S3001.01/ACE

Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows:

Page 1-line 4	After "skiers;" delete balance of line.
Page 1-line 5	Delete line through "operators;"
Page 1-line 12	Delete "1-1-123.6" insert "1-1-123.5".
Page 3-line 12	After "components" insert "subject to W.S. 1-1-123.3(k)".
Page 3-line 20	Delete "or ski".
Page 3-line 21	Delete "area vehicles".
Page 5-line 15	Delete "1-1-123.6" insert "1-1-123.5".
Page 8-After line 12	Insert:



## ADOPTED SENATE AMENDMENTS

Wednesday, March 01, 2017

"(k) A ski area operator shall mark hydrants, water pipes and all other man-made structures on slopes and trails which are not visible to skiers under conditions of ordinary visibility from a distance of one hundred (100) feet and shall cover the structures with a shock-absorbent material typically used by ski area operators for the purpose. Any type of marker shall be sufficient under this subsection including but not limited to wooden poles, flags or signs if the marker is visible from a distance of one hundred (100) feet and if the marker itself does not constitute a serious hazard to skiers. As used in this subsection "man-made structures" shall not include variations in steepness or terrain, whether natural or as a result of slope design, snowmaking or grooming operations, including but not limited to roads, catwalks and other terrain modifications."

Page 8-line 14 Delete "(k)" insert "(m)".

Page 10-lines 9 through 15 Delete entirely. ZWONITZER, GIERAU, COE, ANDERSON, KINSKEY

HB0050S3001/ADOPTED

Page 8-line 9 Delete "**county convention**".

Page 8-line 10 Delete "**and**".

Page 8-line 12 After "each" strike balance of line and insert "county".

Page 8-line 14 Strike "precinct" insert "county".

Page 8-line 15 After "proclamation." strike line.

Page 8-line 16 Strike through "an" insert "An".

Page 8-line 17 Strike "one (1) delegate" insert "five (5) delegates".

Page 8-line 18 Strike "precinct" insert "county, no more than three (3) of which shall be from the same political party,"; strike "six" insert "one thousand (1000)".

Page 8-line 19 Strike "hundred (600)".



## ADOPTED SENATE AMENDMENTS

Wednesday, March 01, 2017

Page 8-line 20           Strike "precinct" insert "county"; strike "a".

Page 8-lines 21 through 23       Strike.

Page 9-lines 1 and 2           Strike.

Page 9-line 3           Strike through "to".

Page 10-line 2           Strike "county"; delete "convention"; strike "and".   BURNS, KINSKEY

HB0076S3001/ADOPTED       **(TO ENGROSSED COPY)**  
                                 **(CORRECTED COPY)**

Page 2-line 3           Delete "the Eastern Shoshone" insert "tribes of the region,".

Page 2-line 4           Delete "and Northern Arapaho Indian tribes,".

Page 2-line 7           Delete ", with".

Page 2-line 8           Delete.

Page 2-line 9           Delete "Northern Arapaho Indian tribes,".

Page 2-line 12          After "with" delete "the" insert "tribes of the region,".

Page 2-line 13          Delete.

Page 2-line 14          Delete "tribe,".   BURNS

HB0159JC001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED  
**TO ENGROSSED COPY**

Delete the following Senate amendments:  
HB0159SS001/AE

Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows:

Page 4-line 5           After "applicable." insert "The affidavit shall require a rabbi, priest, minister, clergy or other religious counselor who witnesses an affidavit to verify under



## ADOPTED SENATE AMENDMENTS

Wednesday, March 01, 2017

penalty of false swearing under W.S. 6-5-303 that the witness has not been convicted of a felony in this state or another jurisdiction.".

LINDHOLM, FREEMAN, WINTERS, DOCKSTADER, ANDERSON, BONER

HB0197S3001/ADOPTED      **(TO ENGROSSED COPY)**  
                                 **(CORRECTED COPY)**

Page 1-line 4              Delete "an elevated misdemeanor offense"  
                                 insert "offenses".

Page 1-line 6              Delete "making a conforming amendment;".

Page 1-line 11             Delete "6-10-101 and".

Page 1-line 12             Delete "are" insert "is".

Page 2-lines 1 through 5      Delete.

Page 5-line 2              Delete "an elevated" insert "a".    NETHERCOTT

HB0197S3002/ADOPTED      **(TO ENGROSSED COPY)**  
                                 **(CORRECTED COPY)**

Page 1-line 2              Delete "in plant form".

Page 3-lines 8 through 10      Delete the first senate standing  
                                 committee amendment (HB0197SS001/AE) to  
                                 these lines.

Page 3-lines 17 through 19      In the first senate standing  
                                 committee amendment (HB0197SS001/AE) to  
                                 these lines, delete subparagraph (G) created  
                                 by that amendment and insert:

"(G) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, for a controlled substance containing marihuana or tetrahydrocannabinols, which controlled substance is not a marihuana product as defined in subparagraph (c)(vi)(E) of this section and which is in a form other than a form specified in this paragraph, no more than three (3) grams.".



## ADOPTED SENATE AMENDMENTS

Wednesday, March 01, 2017

Page 4-line 12 Delete the first senate standing committee amendment (HB0197SS001/AE) to this line. CHRISTENSEN, HICKS

HB0197S3003/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 4-line 15 Delete "excluding periods of incarceration,".

Page 4-line 23 Delete "excluding periods of incarceration,".

Page 5-line 8 Delete "excluding periods of incarceration,". MEIER

HB0230S3001/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 5-after line 10 In the Meier second reading amendment (HB0230S2003/AE) to this line in subsection (a) created by that amendment after "examination of industrial hemp" insert "or hemp seeds"; after "access to an industrial hemp crop" insert "or hemp seeds"; after "supervision." insert "The department may communicate with law enforcement regarding facts and circumstances involving the department's sampling, examination and supervision, which law enforcement may use in obtaining a search warrant.". MEIER

HB0236S3001/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 33-lines 7 through 23 In the First Senate Standing Committee amendment (HB0236SS001.01/ACE) to these lines, in paragraph (a)(i) created by that amendment delete "the chairman of the senate appropriations committee" insert "a member of the senate appropriations committee"; in paragraph (a)(ii) created by that amendment delete "the chairman of the house appropriations committee" insert "a member of the house appropriations committee". BURNS



## ADOPTED SENATE AMENDMENTS

Wednesday, March 01, 2017

HB0236S3002/ADOPTED      **(TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Page 25-line 17      Delete "linearly".

Page 25-line 23      Delete "linearly". ELLIS

HB0236S3004/ADOPTED      **(TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Page 2-line 5      Delete the First Senate Standing Committee amendment (HB0236SS001.01/ACE) to this line.

Page 12-after line 2      Delete the First Senate Standing Committee amendment (HB0236SS001.01/ACE) to this line.

Page 40-after line 21      Delete the First Senate Standing Committee amendment (HB0236SS001.01/ACE) to this line.

To the extent required by this amendment: renumber as necessary.  
KINSKEY, COE, LANDEN

HB0236S3005/ADOPTED      **(TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Delete the Burns Third Reading Amendment (HB0236S3001/AE) entirely and further amend as follows:

Page 33-lines 7 through 23      In the First Senate Standing Committee amendment (HB0236SS001.01/ACE) to these lines in paragraph (a)(i) created by that amendment delete "and one (1) member shall be the chairman of the senate appropriations committee"; in paragraph (a)(ii) created by that amendment delete "and one (1) member shall be the chairman of the house appropriations committee". COE

HB0288S3001/ADOPTED      **(TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Delete the Driskill second reading amendment (HB0288S2001/AE) entirely. BURNS